

# **Dispute Resolution Services**

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding Greater Victoria Housing Society and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

# DECISION

Dispute Codes OPC, FF

#### Introduction

This hearing dealt with the landlord's Application for Dispute Resolution seeking an order of possession.

The hearing was conducted via teleconference and was attended by the landlord's agent and the tenant.

#### Issue(s) to be Decided

The issues to be decided are whether the landlord is entitled to an order of possession for cause; and to recover the filing fee from the tenant for the cost of the Application for Dispute Resolution, pursuant to Sections 47, 55, 67, and 72 of the *Residential Tenancy Act (Act).* 

## Background and Evidence

During the hearing the parties reached the following settlement:

- 1. The tenant will attend her physician and seek a referral for psychiatric treatment;
- 2. The tenant will confirm with the landlord no later than May 31, 2014 that she has either begun treatment or has been referred for treatment;
- 3. If the tenant has not complied with the above points she will vacate the rental unit.

## **Conclusion**

In support of this settlement and with agreement of both parties, I grant the landlord an order of possession effective **May 31, 2014 after service on the tenant**. This order must be served on the tenant. If the tenant fails to comply with this order the landlord may file the order with the Supreme Court of British Columbia and be enforced as an order of that Court.

I find the landlord is entitled to monetary compensation pursuant to Section 67 in the amount of **\$50.00** comprised of the fee paid by the landlord for this application.

I order the landlord may deduct this amount from the security deposit held in the amount of \$305.00 in satisfaction of this claim. I note this would leave a security deposit balance of \$255.00 that must be dealt with in accordance with the provisions of the *Act* at the end of the tenancy.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: May 02, 2014

Residential Tenancy Branch